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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

——_———_—_—____X
In re: : Chapter 11
The IT Group, Inc., : Case No. 02-10118 (MFW)
et al., :
Jointly Administered
Debtors.
-.—————————_..._—x

NOTICE OF FILING OF MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT FOR PERIOD
FROM MARCH 30, 2002 THROUGH MAY 3, 2002

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on July 2, 2002, the
debtors and debtors-in-possession in the above-captioned
cases filed with the Court the Monthly Operating Report
of The IT Group Inc. et al., for the period from March
30, 2002 through May 3, 2002 (the "Monthly Operating
Report"), which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that contemporane-

ously herewith, the Monthly Operating Report was trans-

DKT.No. _I1
GGoU00C4 OT. FILED_T7 o~



mitted to the parties listed on Exhibit B attached hereto
in the manner provided thereon.

Dated: Wilmington, Delaware

July 2, 2002
/8/ Marion M. Quirk QY\A

Gregg M. Galardi (I.D. No. 2991)
Marion M. Quirk (I.D. No. 4136)
Gary A. Rubin (I.D. No. 4140)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER

& FLOM LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) €51-3000

- and -

Timothy R. Pohl

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM (ILLINOIS)

333 West Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 407-0700

Attorneys for Debtors and
Debtors-in-Possession

292612.03-Wilmington S1A 2
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The IT Group, inc.
Case No. 02-10118

Activity for the period March 30, 2002 thru May 3, 2002

Table of Contents

1. Affidavit
2. Consolidating Balance Sheet of All Debtors
a. Consolidating Balance Sheet of All Debtors.(excluding Landbank LLC's)
b. Consolidating Balance Sheet of Landbank Debtors
3. Consolidating Income Statement of All Debtors
a. Consolidating Income Statement of All Debtors (excluding Landbank LLC's)
b. Consolidating Income Statement of Landbank Debtors
4. Schedule of Post Petition Debts
5. Accounts Receivable Reconciliation and Aging Summary and Debtor Questionnaire

6. List of Bank Accounts with bank description, account number and bajance.

7. Schedule of Cash Receipts and Disbursements

COC00ocy



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

- - - -— -— — — — -— - —-— -— - -— x
In re: : Chapter 11
The IT Group, Inc., : Case No. 02-10118 (MFW)
et al., :
Jointly Administered
Debtors.
- -— — - - - - - - - - - -— - x

DECLARATION OF HARRY J. SOOSE IN SUPPORT OF THE
MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD FROM MARCH 30,
2002 THROUGH MAY 3, 2002 FILED ON BEHALF OF THE
ABOVE-REFERENCED DEBTORS

I, Harry J. Soose, Jr. hereby declare under
penalty of perjury that the following is true and correct

to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.
1. I am the Chief Financial Officer of The IT
Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an office in

Monroeville, Pennsylvania.

2. This declaration is submitted in conjunction

with the filing of the monthly operating report.

C:\temp\attach\affidavit-0503.doc

COa000CS



3. The current operating status of all debtors
(operating, limited activity, inactive) is outlined in
the consclidating income statement and related footnote.
All financial activity between the debtors and non-debtor
foreign and domestic subsidiaries is outlined in the
consolidating inccme and balance sheet. The bank
reconciliations of the debtors are substantially
completed as of May 3, 2002. All tax returns and taxes
are current.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowi-
edge, information, and belief.

Dated: Monroeville, PA
June 27, 2002

tii;;y J. Sooge, Jr.

CO0 & 0

C:\My Documents\bankruptcy\affidavit-0503.doc
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The IT Group, Inc.
Accounts Payable Consolidated Aging
as of May 3, 2002

Days Aged Balance
0-30 $ 28,380,202
31-45 $ 5,692,493
46 - 60 $ 1,591,931

Over 60 $ 96,129,263

$ 131,793,889

Other (a) $ 49,807,114
Balance G/L $ 181,601,003
Pre Petition $ 77,400,566
Post Petition $ 104,200,437
$ 181,601,003

(a) cost accruals

6GE0000s



THE IT GROUP, INC.
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE RECONCILIATION AND AGING
As of May 3, 2002

(in thousands)

Accounts Receivable Reconciliation Amount
Total Accounts Receivable at the beginning of the reporting period 400,093
+ Amounts billed during the period 28,570
- Amounts collected during the period . (96,930)
Total Accounts Receivable at the end of the reporting period 331,733

Accounts Receivable Aging

0 - 30 days old 186,200

31 - 60 days old . 24,815

61 - 90 days old 12,980

91+ days old 56,648

A/R not aged 34 471
Retainage 16,619

Total Accounts Receivable 331,733
Amounts considered uncollectible (Bad Debt) (19,993)
Accounts Receivable (Net) | 311,740
DEBTOR QUESTIONAIRE

[Must be completed each month | | Yes | No |
1. Have any assets been sold or transferred outside the normal X

course of business this reporting period? If yes, provide an
explanation below.

2. Have any funds been disbursed from any account other than a X
debtor in possession account this reporting period? If yes,
provide an explanation below.

3. Have all post petition tax returns been timely filed? If no, X
provide an explanation below.

GoLBuhuy



4. Are workers compensation, general liability and other X
necessary insurance coverages in effect? If no, provide an
explanation below.

GLiouind



G4 ACCT#

1.1112.01
1.1115.01
1.1115.06
1.1115.10
1.1116.01
1.1116.02
1.1116.03
1.1119.01
1.1119.02
1.1118.03
1.1141.01
1.1141.06
1.1191.01
1.1181.03
1.1191.05
1.1191.07
100.1111.04
100.1111.22
100.1111.24
101.1111.20
160.1118.01
160.1118.02
1901000.1119.01
43.1111.43
46.1146.01
46.1146.02
47.1146.05
75.1111.01
75.1111.05
75.1118.01
78.1111.14

3932007.1118.01
Landbank
Landbank
Landbank
Landbank
Landbank
Landbank
Landbank
Landbank
t.andbank
Landbank
Landbank
Landbank
Landbank
tandbank
Landbank
Landbank
Landbank
Landbank
Non_debtor Cash

Total Cash

Debtor
Case Number

02-10165
02-10165
02-10165
02-10165
02-10165
02-10165
02-10165
02-10165
02-10165
02-10165
02-10165
02-10185
02-10165
02-10165
02-10165
02-10165
02-10126
02-10126
02-10126
02-10161
02-10158
02-10158
02-10118
02-10133
02-10135
02-10135
02-10127
02-10180
02-10180
02-10180
02-10179
02-10135
02-10165
02-10143
02-10141
02-10142
02-10173

02-10154
02-10137
02-10148
02-10151
02-10153

02-10146
02-10187
02-10147
02-10122
02-10123
02-10152
02-10119

Case No. 02-10118
Debtor Bank Account Detall - May 3, 2002

BANK ACCT #

629-00294
5417-0733
AV books ts

114-621136

114-621136
6301-455461-508
4075-3675

4075-3701

4076-8559

119-5671
40-1156-5247,10-1430-5432
UJ 43608-71
020100004250585
204-08956-13/204-15526-12-633
000001024

9373877578

2065-8076

1450011224
1450107960
4075-3664
4078-7696
3044-0525
10-1156-5255, 10-1430-5416
3044-0533
B666-9-02312
8666-3-02310
4076-2296
60021214
3045-3721
ITDENVO2
1-943-1212.7153
1-036-5575-4630

1-036-5519-5834

1-036-5618-3516
1-036-5664-7106
1-036-5664-7098
1-036-5664-8179
1-036-5664-8377

1-036-5664-8252
1-036-5664-8369

1-036-575-4598
1-036-5575-4580
1-036-5575-4572
1-038-5575-4556
1-036-5575-4564

BANK NAME

Bank of America
Fleet/Bank Boston
FleetBank Boston

Fleet Bank

Chase Manhattan
Chase Manhattan
Chase Manhattan

Citibank
Citibank
Citibank
PNC
PNC
Kiider Peabody
BofA
Smith Bamey
Citibank
FleetBank Boston
GT
FleeVBank Boston
GT
Union Bank of CA
Union Bank of CA
Citibank
Citibank
Citibank
PNC
Citibank
Bank of America
Bank of America
Citibank
Bank One
Citibank
Citibank
US Bank
US Bank

US Bank

US Bank
US Bank
US Bank
US Bank
US Bank

US Bank
US Bank
US Bank
US Bank
US Bank
US Bank
US Bank

DESCRIPTION

B of A Conc- 00629-00294
B of B Conc

B of B- Gen East

Cnt Disbmnt

Chem Bank- Conc West
Chem Bank- Conc East
Chem Bank- Provident
Citibank- Conc

Citibank- Cash Coll.
Citibank- AIG Ins. Claims
Pitts Nat- Gen 1195671
Pitts Nat- P/R 1014565247
Mrkibt Serts Kidder Peabody
Mrktb) Scrts B of A

Mrktb! Scrts Smith Bamey
Mrkibl Scrts Citibank

Bank of America Lockbox
Working Fund Bank Acct GTi
Cash- Main Acct GTI

Cash Checking GTI

Cash in Banks- Sweep Acct
UBOC Master Account
Citibank- Conc

Cash- T int) Hid

Iron Mountain- Cash

Iron Mountain- Payroll

IT Admin Services- Cash
Bank of America Lockbox

B of A Concentration
Citibank- Conc

Bank One- tocal Deposit
fron Mt. Remediation

Cash in Banks- Sweep Acct
Landbank, inc

Lanbank Environmental Prop Inc

Landbank Remediation Corporation

Kato Road LLC

Kato Road LLC

Whippany Venture LLC

KIP 1 LLC LLC

Otay Mesa Ventures 1 LLC LLc
Raritan Ventures | LLC

USWs LLC

USWS LLC

Millstone River Wetland Svc LLC
Woedbury Creek

Northeast Restoration Co. LL.C
Empire State | LLC

Empire State I LLC
Dorchester Group LLC

3702 College Point Bivd LLC

05/03/02
PER BALANCE
SHEET

1,093,562
1,547 442

782,360,516
(796,189,532)
(1,011,001,399)

1,010,979,117
971,465
(3.523,419,485)

3,545,641,651

500

6,254
{74,504)
(29,346)

51,649,059

29,698
(81,618,469)
(24.604)
(32,079,031)

32,173,786

100

76,619

100

29,366,435
(29,366,435)

5,091
(182,193)

318,182

69

375

1,185

304,700

159

102,804

308

952

343

5,000

196

211

1,523

725

740

189

258

4,352,326

17,006,640
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EXHIBIT B

The IT Group, Inc., et al.
Case No. 02-10118

Debtors

The IT Group, Inc.

2790 Mosside Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146-2792
Attn: Harry J. Soose

(By Overnight Courier)

Counsel to Debtors

Timothy R. Pohl, Esq.

Chris L. Dickerson, Esg.
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher
& Flom (Illinois)

333 West Wacker Drive

Chicago, IL 60606-1285

Gregg M Galardi, Esgq.

Marion Quirk, Esq.

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher
& Flom, LLP

One Rodney Square

P.O. Box 636

Wilmington, DE 1989%-0636

United States Trustee

Mark S. Kenney, Esqg.
Assistant U.S. Trustee
Office of the U.S. Trustee
844 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19899

(By Hand Delivery)

Counsel to Creditors' Committee

Jeffrey M. Schlerf, Esqg.
The Bayard Firm

222 Delaware Avenue

Suite 900, P.O. Box 25130
Wilmington, Delaware 15899
(By Hand Delivery)

292904 .01-wWilmington S1A

Thomas E. Lauria, Esq.

White and Case, LLP

First Union Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131-2352

(By Overnight Courier)

Counsel for Prepetition Bank Group

Stephen Karotkin, Esqg.
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153

(By Overnight Delivery)

Richard S. Cobb, Esg.

Klett Rooney Lieber & Schorling
The Brandywine Building

1000 West Street

Suite 1410

Wilmington, DE 19801

(By Hand Delivery)

Counsgel for Postpetition Bank Group

Michael A. Rosenthal, Esq.
Aaron G. York, Esg.

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue

Suite 1100

Dallas, Texas 75201

(The Shaw Group, Inc.)

(By Overmight Courier)

William P. Bowden, Esg.
Christopher S. Sontchi, Esq.
Ashby & Geddes

222 Delaware Avenue, 17th Floor
Box 1150

Wilmington, DE 19899

{(The Shaw Group, Inc.)

(By Hand Delivery)

, P.O.
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File a Notice:
02-10118-MFW The IT Group, Inc.

Notice of Electronic Filing

The following transaction was received from Quirk, Marion M. entered on 7/2/2002 at 12:39 PM EDT
and filed on 7/2/2002

Case Name: The IT Group, Inc.
Case Number: 02-10118-MFW
Document Number: 1788

Docket Text:

Notice of Filing of Monthly Operating Report for Period from March 30, 2002 through May 3, 2002 of
The IT Group, Inc. Filed by The IT Group, Inc.. (Quirk, Marion)

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:

Document description:Main Document

Original filename:S:/BANKRUPTCY/ITG/Itmonth.pdf

Electronic document Stamp:

[STAMP bkecfStamp_ID=983460418 [Date=7/2/2002] [FileNumber=781771-0] [

853b894033ae19af766bb2ae57c6802ad1 1b06dc3f0887ca95e8524da3376bb2b38a7a
d343aecfaf27f403ecc41{542cbf980883d3d170ab71e1360577e040ab]]

02-10118-MFW Notice will be electronically mailed to:

Elihu Ezekiel Allinson III  bankruptcy@pacdelaware.com

Julia Melville Andrew  jandrew(@oag.state.md.us,

Michael W. Arrington michaela@delanef.com,

Elio Battista Jr.  battista@blankrome.com

Christopher R. Belmonte  cbelmonte@ssbb.com, pbosswick@ssbb.com
Ian Connor Bifferato  bankruptcy@bbglaw.com

Karen C Bifferato  kcb@cblhlaw.com

Joseph J. Bodnar  jbodnar@walmon.com

William Pierce Bowden wbowden@ashby-geddes.com;rxza@ashby-geddes.com
Charles J. Brown bankruptcyemail@elzufon.com

William J. Burnett  burnett@blankrome.com,

Noel C. Burnham  nburnham@mmwr.com, bankruptcy@mmwr.com;iwehbe@mmwr.com

https://ecf.deb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/Dispatch.pl?753134871826172 7/2/02
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